Section 25 of HEA 1427 amends Ind. Code § 6-1.1-8.5-3 to modify the definition of “qualifying 

county” for purposes of identifying the industrial facilities subject to assessment by the 

Department.  

Counties with a population of more than four hundred and fifty thousand (450,000) (rather than 

the current 400,000) and less than seven hundred thousand (700,000) will be considered 

qualifying counties under HEA 1427. Industrial facilities located in a qualifying county are 

assessed by the Department in the manner prescribed in Ind.